are average to below average, which is discouraging considering its size and global reach. United has a

meager ROA of 5.4%, and a tangible book value per share of $2.40.

WACC
• Relevered Beta: 1.42

• Equity risk premium (Damodaran monthly ERP): 5.13%

• Risk free rate (10 year treasury rate): 2.38%

• WACC: 5.11%

2 http://www.investopedia.com/features/industryhandbook/airline.asp

Valuation
A five-year discounted cash flow analysis of the Company yields an equity value per share of $73.53 and

a one year price target of $80.64 based on a cost of equity of 9.67% (Appendix C). The WACC in this case

seems low as a proper representation of risk as the company has very high levels of debt – especially

when factoring in operating leases and retirement related liabilities. This valuation contrasts the one

year price range of $61.91 - $68.76 based on a capitalization rate of 9.0x to 10.0x and projected EPS of

$6.88.

Appendices

Appendix A – Income Statement

Income Statement is adjusted for non-recurring charges.

Income Statement for United Continental Holdings, Inc.

Dollars in millions, except per share data

Hist 1 Hist 2 Hist 3 (TTM)

Net Sales -0.01129 $38,901.0 $37,864.0 $37,385.0

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation (1) 13454.0 9173.0 8212.0

Gross Profit 25447.0 28691.0 29173.0

SG&A Expenses, excluding amortization 16252.0 16628.0 17212.0

Other Operating (Income)/Expenses 5143.0 5078.0 5594.0

EBITDA 4052.0 6985.0 6367.0

Depreciation (1) 1551.0 1714.0 1976.5

Amortization 128.0 105.0 84.5

EBIT (2) 2373.0 5166.0 4306.0

Interest Expense 735.0 669.0 606.0

Interest (Income) -74.0 -74.0 -137.0

Other non-operating (income)/expense 584.0 352.0 24.0

Pretax Income 1128.0 4219.0 3813.0

Income taxes (3) -4.0 -3121.0 1537.0

Net Income (4) 0.220856 1132.0 7340.0 2276.0

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 382.1 376.1 311.1

Earnings Per Share 2.96 19.52 7.32

Fiscal year ended Dec 31,

Appendix B – Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet for United Continental Holdings, Inc.

Dollars in millions, except per share data

Hist 1 Hist 2 Hist 3

Cash $4,384.0 $5,196.0 $4,649.0

Accounts receivable, net 1,146.0 1,128.0 1,499.0

Inventories 666.0 738.0 882.0

Other current assets 1,351.0 766.0 1,218.0

Total current assets 7,547.0 7,828.0 8,248.0

PP&E, net 19,467.0 21,580.0 25,017.0

Definite life intangibles 2,533.0 2,398.0 2,268.0

Indefinite life intangibles 1,751.0 1,738.0 1,324.0

Goodwill 4,523.0 4,523.0 4,523.0

Other long-term assets 774.0 2,794.0 927.0

Total assets 36,595.0 40,861.0 42,307.0

Accounts payable $1,882.0 $1,869.0 $2,225.0

Accrued liabilities 2,512.0 2,474.0 1,812.0

Unearned revenue 5,759.0 5,870.0 7,171.0

Other 932.0 842.0 837.0

Total current liabilities 11,085.0 11,055.0 12,045.0

Long-term debt 11,947.0 11,759.0 13,163.0

Retirement-related liabilities 4,159.0 3,370.0 3,336.0

Long-term deferred revenue and purchased miles 4,096.0 3,836.0 3,013.0

Other long-term liabilities 2,912.0 1,875.0 1,896.0

Total liabilities 34,199.0 31,895.0 33,453.0

Total equity 2,396.0 8,966.0 8,854.0

Total liabilities & equity 36,595.0 40,861.0 42,307.0

Fiscal year ending Dec 31,

Appendix C – Valuation

Appendix D – Sensitivity Analysis

DCF for United Continental Holdings, Inc.

Dollars in millions, except per share data

Proj 1 Proj 2 Proj 3 Proj 4 Proj 5

EBITDA 6590.309 6729.714 6993.18 7262.293 7537.17315

Less: Depreciation 2143.282 2146.213 2170.265 2194.421 2194.42142

Less: Amortization 79 70 64 58 53

EBIT 4368.027 4513.501 4758.915 5009.872 5289.75173

Less: Taxes 1426.192 1484.675 1585.654 1687.105 1802.50698

Tax-effected EBIT 2941.835 3028.826 3173.26 3322.766 3487.24475

Add: Depreciation 2143.282 2146.213 2170.265 2194.421 2194.42142

Add: Amortization 79 70 64 58 53

Less: Capital Expenditures 3663.73 3700.367 3774.375 3849.862 2194.42142

Less: Change in NWC -263.272 -24.5774 -112.239 -113.625 -174.80884

Unlevered FCF 1763.659 1569.249 1745.39 1838.951 3715.05359

Partial Period Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0

Mid-year convention 0.5 1.5 2.5 3.5 4.5

Discount Factor 0.975404 0.928013 0.882924 0.840026 0.79921229

Discounted UFCF 1720.281 1456.283 1541.047 1544.767 2969.11648

Sum of UFCF 9231.494

Terminal Value 60297.39

PV of Terminal Value 47005.14

Enterprise Value 56236.63

less: Net Debt 33361.72

Equity Value 22874.91

Outstanding shares 311.1 Assumptions:

Equity Value per share 73.52911 WACC 5.1%

EBITDA Exit Multiple 8.0x

One year price target 80.64036 Discount Periods 5.0

TV Discount Factor 0.77955513

Fiscal year ending Oct 1,

WACC Equity Value per share Exit Multiple Equity Value per share

73.52911 73.52911

6.50% 62.84019 5.5 26.31244

7.00% 59.20018 6 35.75578

7.50% 55.65844 6.5 45.19911

8.00% 52.21186 7 54.64244

8.50% 48.85742 7.5 64.08578